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(EMERGENCY)
(NEW TITLE)
NEW DRAFT OF: S. P. 554; L. D. 1629
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document No. 1811

S. P. 640 In Senate, January 23, 1970
Reported by Senator Dunn of Oxford from Committee on Appropriations
and Financial Affairs. Printed under Joint Rules No. 18.
HARRY N. STARBRANCH, Secretary

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED
AND SEVENTY

AN ACT Making Additional Appropriations for the Expenditures of State
Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June
30, 1970 and June 30, 1971.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legisia-
ture do not become effective until go days after adjournment unless enacted
as emergencies ; and

Whereas, the said go-day period will not terminate until after the beginning
of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of de-
partments and institutions will become due and payable on or immediately
after July 1, 1969; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergen-
cy within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following
legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace,
health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of government. In order to
provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes
for the next two fiscal years—from July 1, 1969 to June 30, 1970 and from
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July 1, 1970 to June 30, 1971—the following sums or as much thereof as shall
severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are
appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appro-
priated. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and
Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer,
the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and
revenues accruing thereto, together with expenditures for other purposes
necessary to the conduct of State Government on the basis of such allotments
and not otherwise.

Allotments for personal services, capital expenditures and amounts for all
other departmental expenses shall not exceed the amounts shown in the
budget document or as they may be revised by the Committee on Appropria-
tions and Financial Affairs unless recommended by the State Budget Officer
and approved by the Governor and Council.

There is hereby established within the Contingent Account a fund to be
known as the Institutional Reserve Fund which is defined as a vehicle to
provide relief, when need exists, and on a commodity basis only to those in-
stitutions where actual average population in a fiscal year exceeds the basic
estimates of population upon which the budget was approved and where
such relief cannot be absorbed within regular legislative appropriations. The
detailed breakdown of such fund shall be on file in the Budget Office. Trans-
fers to the various institutions from this fund shall not exceed the total
amount available to this account. Funds provided in this Reserve Fund are
not to be transferred between Line Categories.

The figures in parentheses shown just before each dollar amount provided
for Personal Services in this Act, or as adjusted by other legislative action,
shall represent the total number of authorized permanent positions in such
account, and the maximum number of persons employable on a permanent
basis at any one time. The appropriations made for Personal Services are
made with the provision that the total number of permanent positions in
any account shall not be increased during either year of the biennium over
the total numbers shown in parentheses and used by the Legislature in
computing the total dollars to be made available for Personal Services. Sav-
ings accruing within appropriations made for permanent positions, may be
used for other non-recurring personal services when recommended by the de-
partment head and the Budget Officer, and approved by the Governor and
Council. Said savings shall not be used for reclassifications, range changes or
special merit increases, except in emergency cases and such requests may be
authorized by the Personnel Board, subject to prior approval by the State
Budget Officer that an emergency does exist and that such emergency cases
shall be reported to the Legislative Finance Office by the State Budget
Officer with his reasons for approval. To provide some degree of flexibility,
each department, institution or agency may apply to the Personnel Board
for an exchange between job classifications, and such action may be approved
if by so doing the total amount determined to be available for Personal
Services, in such account, for any one year is not exceeded.

The Budget Office, during the next biennium, shall continually review with
all departments the status of their personnel with the purpose of determining



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1811 3

that all departments are expending Personal Service moneys within the intent
of the Legislature, and shall report any expenditures contrary to such intent
to the Governor and Council and the Legislative Finance Officer.

The Governor and the Budget Officer when next preparing a Budget Docu-
ment may at their discretion adjust the figures in parentheses, representing
numbers of employees to reflect the number of employees which in their
opinion is necessary to the proper operation of each department, institution
or agency.

The Personnel Board is directed to require merit ratings on each individual
who is recommended for a salary increase on a form prescribed by the board.
Department heads are directed that the granting of merit increases be scru-
tinized and documented carefully. It is the intent of the Legislature that in
instances where merit increases are not earned and warranted they should be

denied.

No state department, institution or agency shall establish new programs or
expand existing programs beyond the scope of the programs already estab-
lished, recognized and approved by the Legislature, until such program and
the method of financing shall be submitted to the Department of Finance and
Administration—Budget Office—for evaluation and recommendation to the
Legislature, and until funds are made available therefor by the Legislature.

The Budget Office shall inform the Committee on Appropriations and
Financial Affairs through the Legislative Finance Office of significant action
recommended by it in the performance of the budget responsibilities hereby
assigned.

It is further provided that the Controller is authorized to close his books
as soon as practicable after the close of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1970
and June 30, 1971. Any bills presented after those dates may be paid from
appropriations for the ensuing year on recommendation of the Controller if
within the amounts of approved allotments.

‘Whenever it appears to the Commissioner of Finance and Administration
that the anticipated income of the State will not be sufficient to meet the ex-
penditures authorized by the Legislature, he shall so report to the Governor
and Council and they may temporarily curtail allotments equitably so that
expenditures will not exceed the anticipated income.

The Commissioner of Finance and Administration, through the State
Purchasing Agent or such other agent as he may choose, shall conduct a
thorough review of all types of equipment owned, leased or otherwise avail-
able to the several departments and agencies of the State, regardless of the
source of supporting funds, with the intention of combining their use, provid-
ing centralized facilities, or of eliminating existing equipment and facilities,
as he believes to be in the most economical, most efficient and best interests

of the State.
At the end of each fiscal year of the biennium, all unencumbered appropria-

tion balances representing state moneys, except those that carry forward as
provided by law, shall be lapsed to Unappropriated Surplus as provided by
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the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 5, section 1544. At the end of each fiscal
year of the biennium, all encumbered appropriation balances shall be carried
forward to the next fiscal year, but in no event shall encumbered appropria-
tion balances be carried more than once.

There shall be paid from the General Highway Fund the cost of accounting,
auditing, purchasing and legal services furnished from the General Fund
appropriations. This revenue shall be credited to the General Fund.

It is the intent of the Legislature that in the event matching federal funds
are not available as anticipated for programs in this Act, there is no obliga-
tion to provide state funds in excess of the appropriations listed in this Act.

Personnel employed by programs partially funded by federal funds shall be
considered limited appointment employees, notwithstanding the figures in
parentheses representing numbers of employees, should federal funds be with-
drawn or reduced.

It is intended that the language in this section shall apply to all other
appropriation measures enacted by the Legislature.

GENERAL FUND
APPROPRIATIONS FROM GENERAL FUND

SECTION A
Department 1969-70 1970-71
ADJUTANT GENERAL
Administration
Personal Services (-3) $ (-4) $ (11,120)
All Other 7,120

Funds Ass’t. Adjutant General

for air and provides money for

contractual janitorial services —

increase revenue $10,000

Military Fund
All Other ( 3,000)

Reduces workmen’s comp pay-

ment—not needed for 1970-71

Total—Adjutant General ( 7,000)

AERONAUTICS, DEPARTMENT OF
State Plane

Unallocated Removes 1 position (10,000)
AGRICULTURE
Agricultural Promotion
All Other ( 1,700)

Reduces appropriation for de-
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Department
AGRICULTURE—Continued

partment operations
Control of Livestock Diseases
All Other
Reduces appropriations for de-
partment operations
Consumer Protection
Personal Services
All Other
Reduces 1 personnel count by 1
dairy inspector
Markets
Personal Services
Transfer seasonal employee to
special Revenue Account
Plant Industry
All Other
Reduces appropriation for de-
partment operations

Total—Agriculture

DEBT SERVICE—General Fund Bonds

Debt Retirement
All Other

Interest on Bonded Debt
All Other

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Personal Services
Removes two positions abol-
ished in department reorganiza-
tion

EDUCATION

Administration
All Other
Reduces in-state and out-of-state
travel and computer rentals
Educational Television
All Other
Reduces in-state travel

Vocational Education—Administration

All Other
Reduces in and out-of-state
travel

196g-70

(530,000)
635,000

( 11,710)

5

I970-71

(23,000)

( 6,578)

( 3,500)

(44.783)

(585,000)
(174,122)

( 8,148)

(12,500)

( 500)

( 2,500)
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Department 1969-70 1970-71
EASTERN MAINE VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
Personal Services (1) 3,848 (1) 7,878
Adds 1 Accountant
3,848 7,622
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
All Other
Interstate water pollution control 3,400
EXECUTIVE
Federal-State Coordinator
Capital (  300) (  300)
State Planning Office
Water Resources Planning
Unallocated ( 4,134)
Removes funds for clerks posi-
tion
Total—Executive Dept. (  300) ( 4,434)

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

Accounts and Control
All Other ( 4,500)
Bureau of Public Improvements
Leasing Office Space
P & S Laws, 1969, Chapter 197,
Section A, under caption “Fi-
nance and Administration”,
Dept. of ; Bureau of Public Im-
provements, Administration be
amended after the statement,
“Provides funds for leasing of-
fice space”, by adding the fol-
lowing sentence. At the end of
the 196g-70 year any unencum-
bered balance shall not lapse but
shall carry to June 30, 1971 for
the same purposes.
Property Management Division
Personal Services (50,000)
Reduces funds for staff—build-
ing will not be completed until
April 1971
Bureau of Taxation
Personal Service (8) — ®) —
Provides eight positions to oper-
ate electronic devices used for
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Department

1969-70

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION—Continued

input of Income Tax data into
the Computer

Total-—Finance and
Administration

FORESTRY

State Forest Nursery
Personal Services
All Other
Salary savings & increased price
of nursery stock
Forest Fire Control—Organized
Towns
Personal Services
Capital
Salary savings & delay radio
purchases
Aid to Small Woodland Owners
Personal Services
Salary savings & stop inspecting
Christmas trees
Entomology
All Other
Removes funds for pest control
compact

Total Forestry Department
HEALTH AND WELFARE

Interstate Water Pollution Control
All Other
Bureau of Social Welfare—
Administration
Personal Services
Removes Clerk Typist I posi-
tion abolished by department
Jefferson Relief Camp
Personal Services
All Other
Capital
Phases out Jefferson Camp for
the second year of the biennium
Fairfield Sanatorium
Personal Services
Salary savings not needed

Total—Health & Welfare

( 6,315)

(15,226)

(23.606)

( 6,337)

(51.574)

(20,000)

(20,000)

7

1970-71

(54,500)

( 7,500)

(30,000)

( 1,937)

( 6,337)

(45.774)

( 3,400)

( 2,300)

(39,835)
(21,392)
( 1.900)

(68.827)
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Department 1969-70
INDIAN AFFAIRS

Administration
Personal Services
All Other
Reduces one vacant social work-
er position & restores funds for
operations

INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION

Personal Services (-2)  (10,800)
Reduces two vacant positions

INSURANCE

Personal Services (-1)  (17,000)
All Other ( 3,000)
Reduces one vacant actuary po-
sition
LAND USE REGULATORY COMMISSION

Personal Services (2) —
Provides two count positions
overlooked when funds were ap-
propriated

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS

Probation and Parole Board
Personal Services (-5)  (16,782)
All Other ( 5,000)
Reduces five positions which
could not be used for reason ap-
propriated
Bureau of Mental Retardation
Personal Services
All Other
Capital
Provides for two employees for
Bureau
Bangor State Hospital
All Other 20,000
Provides for additional drugs &
professional fees
Mental Retardation Unit
Personal Services (47,727)
All Other (30,000)
Capital ( 5,800)
Unit will not open until 1971
Funds not needed

18171

(-1)

(2)

(-5)

(2)

1970~71

( 6,669)
50,000

(10,800)

(17,000)

(17,621)
( 5,000)

22,938
( 3,118)
180

60,000

(115,193)
( 20,800)
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Department 169-70

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS—Continued

Overtime Payroll
Personal Services
Funds in 69-70 will take care of
all overtime

Total—Mental Health and
Corrections ( 85,300)

MUNICIPAL SECURITIES APPROVAL BOARD

Personal Services ( 6,307)
Personal Services money mnot
needed

PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION

Administration
Personal Services ( 5,000)
All Other
Removes money needed for
operation new parks—bond is-
sue for new parks was defeated
Allagash Wilderness Waterway
Personal Services 700
All Other
Capital
To maintain winter supervision
of Dam, Increases undedicated
Revenue $10,000 in 70-71
Total-—Park and Recreation

Commission (  4,300)

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Administration
Personal Services (10,000)
Savings as a result of reorgani-
zation

TOTAL—ALL APPROPRI-
ATIONS $(111,452)

SECTION B

1970-71

(100,000)

(178,614)

( 2,081)

(-2) (47,963)
( 4.750)

(1) 1,800
500
100

( 50,313)

(' 5,000)

$(1.227.287)

P. L., 1969, c. 468, § 3, additional. Chapter 468 of the public laws of 1969

is amended by adding a new section to read as follows:

Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall be retroactive to July 1, 190y.
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SECTION C

R. S, T. 5, § 1547, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1547 of Title 5
of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this
Act shall take effect when approved.





