

(EMERGENCY) (NEW TITLE) NEW DRAFT OF: S. P. 554; L. D. 1629 FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document

No. 1811

S. P. 640

In Senate, January 23, 1970 Reported by Senator Dunn of Oxford from Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs. Printed under Joint Rules No. 18.

HARRY N. STARBRANCH, Secretary

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY

AN ACT Making Additional Appropriations for the Expenditures of State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1970 and June 30, 1971.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until go days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of departments and institutions will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1969; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes for the next two fiscal years-from July I, 1969 to June 30, 1970 and from

July 1, 1970 to June 30, 1971—the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto, together with expenditures for other purposes necessary to the conduct of State Government on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

Allotments for personal services, capital expenditures and amounts for all other departmental expenses shall not exceed the amounts shown in the budget document or as they may be revised by the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs unless recommended by the State Budget Officer and approved by the Governor and Council.

There is hereby established within the Contingent Account a fund to be known as the Institutional Reserve Fund which is defined as a vehicle to provide relief, when need exists, and on a commodity basis only to those institutions where actual average population in a fiscal year exceeds the basic estimates of population upon which the budget was approved and where such relief cannot be absorbed within regular legislative appropriations. The detailed breakdown of such fund shall be on file in the Budget Office. Transfers to the various institutions from this fund shall not exceed the total amount available to this account. Funds provided in this Reserve Fund are not to be transferred between Line Categories.

The figures in parentheses shown just before each dollar amount provided for Personal Services in this Act, or as adjusted by other legislative action, shall represent the total number of authorized permanent positions in such account, and the maximum number of persons employable on a permanent basis at any one time. The appropriations made for Personal Services are made with the provision that the total number of permanent positions in any account shall not be increased during either year of the biennium over the total numbers shown in parentheses and used by the Legislature in computing the total dollars to be made available for Personal Services. Savings accruing within appropriations made for permanent positions, may be used for other non-recurring personal services when recommended by the department head and the Budget Officer, and approved by the Governor and Council. Said savings shall not be used for reclassifications, range changes or special merit increases, except in emergency cases and such requests may be authorized by the Personnel Board, subject to prior approval by the State Budget Officer that an emergency does exist and that such emergency cases shall be reported to the Legislative Finance Office by the State Budget Officer with his reasons for approval. To provide some degree of flexibility, each department, institution or agency may apply to the Personnel Board for an exchange between job classifications, and such action may be approved if by so doing the total amount determined to be available for Personal Services, in such account, for any one year is not exceeded.

The Budget Office, during the next biennium, shall continually review with all departments the status of their personnel with the purpose of determining

that all departments are expending Personal Service moneys within the intent of the Legislature, and shall report any expenditures contrary to such intent to the Governor and Council and the Legislative Finance Officer.

The Governor and the Budget Officer when next preparing a Budget Document may at their discretion adjust the figures in parentheses, representing numbers of employees to reflect the number of employees which in their opinion is necessary to the proper operation of each department, institution or agency.

The Personnel Board is directed to require merit ratings on each individual who is recommended for a salary increase on a form prescribed by the board. Department heads are directed that the granting of merit increases be scrutinized and documented carefully. It is the intent of the Legislature that in instances where merit increases are not earned and warranted they should be denied.

No state department, institution or agency shall establish new programs or expand existing programs beyond the scope of the programs already established, recognized and approved by the Legislature, until such program and the method of financing shall be submitted to the Department of Finance and Administration—Budget Office—for evaluation and recommendation to the Legislature, and until funds are made available therefor by the Legislature.

The Budget Office shall inform the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs through the Legislative Finance Office of significant action recommended by it in the performance of the budget responsibilities hereby assigned.

It is further provided that the Controller is authorized to close his books as soon as practicable after the close of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1970 and June 30, 1971. Any bills presented after those dates may be paid from appropriations for the ensuing year on recommendation of the Controller if within the amounts of approved allotments.

Whenever it appears to the Commissioner of Finance and Administration that the anticipated income of the State will not be sufficient to meet the expenditures authorized by the Legislature, he shall so report to the Governor and Council and they may temporarily curtail allotments equitably so that expenditures will not exceed the anticipated income.

The Commissioner of Finance and Administration, through the State Purchasing Agent or such other agent as he may choose, shall conduct a thorough review of all types of equipment owned, leased or otherwise available to the several departments and agencies of the State, regardless of the source of supporting funds, with the intention of combining their use, providing centralized facilities, or of eliminating existing equipment and facilities, as he believes to be in the most economical, most efficient and best interests of the State.

At the end of each fiscal year of the biennium, all unencumbered appropriation balances representing state moneys, except those that carry forward as provided by law, shall be lapsed to Unappropriated Surplus as provided by the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 5, section 1544. At the end of each fiscal year of the biennium, all encumbered appropriation balances shall be carried forward to the next fiscal year, but in no event shall encumbered appropriation balances be carried more than once.

There shall be paid from the General Highway Fund the cost of accounting, auditing, purchasing and legal services furnished from the General Fund appropriations. This revenue shall be credited to the General Fund.

It is the intent of the Legislature that in the event matching federal funds are not available as anticipated for programs in this Act, there is no obligation to provide state funds in excess of the appropriations listed in this Act.

Personnel employed by programs partially funded by federal funds shall be considered limited appointment employees, notwithstanding the figures in parentheses representing numbers of employees, should federal funds be withdrawn or reduced.

It is intended that the language in this section shall apply to all other appropriation measures enacted by the Legislature.

GENERAL FUND

APPROPRIATIONS FROM GENERAL FUND

SECTION A

Department		1969-70		1970-71
ADJUTANT GENERAL				
Administration Personal Services All Other Funds Ass't. Adjutant General for air and provides money for contractual janitorial services — increase revenue \$10,000	(-3) \$		(-4)	\$ (11,120) 7,120
Military Fund All Other Reduces workmen's comp pay- ment—not needed for 1970-71				(3,000)
Total—Adjutant General				 (7,000)
AERONAUTICS, DEPARTMENT O	F			
State Plane Unallocated Removes 1 position				(10,000)
AGRICULTURE				
Agricultural Promotion All Other Reduces appropriation for de-				(1,700)

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1811

Department	1969-70		1970-71
AGRICULTURE—Continued			
partment operations Control of Livestock Diseases All Other Reduces appropriations for de- partment operations Consumer Protection			(23,000)
Personal Services All Other Reduces 1 personnel count by 1 dairy inspector		(-1)	(7,155) (2,850)
Markets Personal Services Transfer seasonal employee to special Revenue Account Plant Industry			(6,578)
All Other Reduces appropriation for de- partment operations			(3,500)
Total—Agriculture			(44,783)
DEBT SERVICE-General Fund Bonds			
Debt Retirement All Other Interest on Bonded Debt	(530,000)		(585,000)
All Other	635,000		(174,122)
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT			
Personal Services Removes two positions abol- ished in department reorganiza- tion	(11,710)		(8,148)
EDUCATION			
Administration All Other Reduces in-state and out-of-state travel and computer rentals			(12,500)
Educational Television All Other Reduces in-state travel			(500)
Vocational Education—Administration All Other Reduces in and out-of-state travel			(2,500)

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1811

Department EASTERN MAINE VOCATIONAL-7	ГЕСН		69-70 CAL INS	TITUTE	1970-71
Personal Services Adds 1 Accountant	(1)		3,848	(1)	7,878
	-	-	3,848	-	7,622
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMEN	NT C		-	N	, ,
All Other Interstate water pollution control EXECUTIVE					3,400
Federal-State Coordinator Capital State Planning Office Water Resources Planning		(300)		(300)
Unallocated Removes funds for clerks posi- tion					(4,134)
Total—Executive Dept.	-	(300)	-	(4,434)
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIO	N				
Accounts and Control All Other Bureau of Public Improvements Leasing Office Space P & S Laws, 1969, Chapter 197, Section A, under caption "Fi- nance and Administration", Dept. of; Bureau of Public Im- provements, Administration be amended after the statement, "Provides funds for leasing of- fice space", by adding the fol- lowing sentence. At the end of the 1969-70 year any unencum- bered balance shall not lapse but shall carry to June 30, 1971 for the same purposes.					(4,500)
Property Management Division Personal Services Reduces funds for staff—build- ing will not be completed until April 1971					(50,000)
Bureau of Taxation Personal Service Provides eight positions to oper- ate electronic devices used for	(8)			(8)	

LEGISLATIVE DOCU	MENT No. 18	тт	7
Department	1969-70		1970-71
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION-	-Continued		
input of Income Tax data into the Computer			
Total—Finance and Administration			(54,500)
FORESTRY			
State Forest Nursery Personal Services All Other Salary savings & increased price of nursery stock	(6,315)		(7,500)
Forest Fire Control—Organized			
Towns Personal Services Capital Salary savings & delay radio	(15,226)		(30,000)
purchases Aid to Small Woodland Owners Personal Services Salary savings & stop inspecting	(23,696)		(1,937)
Christmas trees Entomology All Other Removes funds for pest control compact	(6,337)		(6,337)
-			
Total Forestry Department HEALTH AND WELFARE	(51,574)		(45,774)
Interstate Water Pollution Control All Other Bureau of Social Welfare— Administration			(3,400)
Personal Services Removes Clerk Typist I posi- tion abolished by department	».	(-1)	(2,300)
Jefferson Relief Camp Personal Services All Other Capital Phases out Jefferson Camp for the second year of the biomnium		(-6)	(39,835) (21,392) (1,900)
the second year of the biennium Fairfield Sanatorium Personal Services Salary savings not needed	(20,000)		
Total—Health & Welfare	(20,000)		(68,827)

Department		1969-70		1970-71
INDIAN AFFAIRS				
Administration Personal Services All Other Reduces one vacant social work- er position & restores funds for operations			(-1)	(6,669) 50,000
INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMI	SSIO	N		
Personal Services Reduces two vacant positions	(-2)	(10,800)	(-2)	(10,800)
INSURANCE				
Personal Services All Other Reduces one vacant actuary po- sition	(-1)	(17,000) (3,000)	(-1)	(17,000)
LAND USE REGULATORY COMM	1ISSIC	NC		
Personal Services Provides two count positions overlooked when funds were ap- propriated	(2)		(2)	-
MENTAL HEALTH AND CORREC	CTION	VS		
Probation and Parole Board Personal Services All Other Reduces five positions which could not be used for reason ap- propriated Bureau of Mental Retardation	(-5)	(16,782) (5,000)	(-5)	(17,621) (5,000)
Personal Services All Other Capital Provides for two employees for Bureau			(2)	22,938 (3,118) 180
Bangor State Hospital All Other Provides for additional drugs & professional fees Mental Retardation Unit		20,000		60,000
Personal Services All Other Capital Unit will not open until 1971 Funds not needed		(47,727) (30,000) (5,800)		(115,193) (20,800)

LEGISLATIVE DOCU	MENT No. 18	811	9
Department	Department 1969-70		1970-71
MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIO	NS—Continue	d	
Overtime Payroll Personal Services Funds in 69-70 will take care of all overtime			(100,000)
Total—Mental Health and Corrections	(85,309)		(178,614)
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES APPROVA	L BOARD		
Personal Services Personal Services money not needed	(6,307)		(2,081)
PARK AND RECREATION COMMISS	ION		
Administration Personal Services All Other Removes money needed for operation new parks—bond is-	(5,000)	(-2)	(47,963) (4,750)
sue for new parks was defeated Allagash Wilderness Waterway Personal Services All Other Capital To maintain winter supervision of Dam, Increases undedicated Revenue \$10,000 in 70-71 Total—Park and Recreation	700	(1)	1,800 500 100
Commission PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION	(4,300)		(50,313)
Administration Personal Services Savings as a result of reorgani- zation	(10,000)		(5,000)
TOTAL—ALL APPROPRI- ATIONS	\$(111,452) B		\$(1,227,287)

SECTION B

P. L., 1969, c. 468, § 3, additional. Chapter 468 of the public laws of 1969 is amended by adding a new section to read as follows:

Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall be retroactive to July 1, 1969.

SECTION C

R. S., T. 5, § 1547, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1547 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.